- The 2006 Reorganizational Meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was
held Tuesday January 3, 2006 at the Heidelberg Township Municipa Building and called to order
at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.
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Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were
present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Bob Thoman, Christine Cecil, Paul Hitbert, Officer
Lindenmuth, Kevin Amoss and Scott Rabenstine.

REORGANIZATION MEETING - Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint the following,

designate meeting days and set wages as follows; g
Harry Rodgers - Chairman oo
Norma Markle - Secretary - Treasurer o1
Larry Sterner - Vice-Chairman g
Steve McKonly - Solicator

C. 8. Davidson, Inc. - Engineer

SEO - David Brown

Alt. SEO - Doug Stambaugh

Zoning Officer - Norma Markle

Vacancy Board - Sterling Myers

Police Commission Harry Rodgers

Zoning Hearing Bd. Prudence Keffer

Planning Commission Larry Rohrbaugh & Tom Fort

Road Master Larry Sterner

Asst. Road Master Sam Myers

Ag. Security Bd. Larry Sterner

Recreationn Board Bruce Jones, Tim Grove, Dan Wilmont, Gene Nace, Larry
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Rohrbaugh
YATB Rep. - Tim Hansen
YATB Al - Norma Markie

* Supervisors Meetings - 1st Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

* Planning Commission Meetings - 2nd Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

* Zoning Hearing Board Meetings - 4th Tuesday of month, as needed

* Supervisors may spend $ 1,500.00 per month, without Board approval

* Delegate to State Convention - All Elected officials and Secretary/Treasurer
Voting Deligate - Norma Markle

PAY RATES

Zoning Officer - $ 1485
Secretary/Treasurer - $ 14.85

Maint. Personnel - $ 1165
Laborers - $ 13.05

Asst. Road Master - $ 16.15

Road Master - Set By Auditors

Harry Rodgers seconded.
Minutes of the December meetings were approved as distributed.

Officer Lindenmuth read the police report for November, they responded to 69 calls in the
Township.

Bruce Jones reported they are working on enclosing the lower pavillion and getting
electric to it and checking about getting a well drilled. Bruce & John will be meeting with DCNR
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and YCCD on 1/27/06.
Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Bob Thoman presented his Final 2 lot sub-division plan (WHICH WAS SUBMITTED
PRIOR TO ZONING CHANGES WERE ADOPTED) These lots have no road frontage and are
accessed through a shared right-of-way, which was approved by the Zoning Hearing Board. Larry
Sterner made a motion to conditionally approve the plan pending a proposed easement be
reviewed by our solicator and also a deed be submitted. Harry Rodgers seconded.

H&H Excavating Co., Inc. and Christine Cecil Final Plan was presented by Christine
Cecil. This plan was done to "square up"the property lines and this lies mostly in Jackson
Township. Larry Stemer made a motion to approve this plan, Harry Rodgers seconded.
Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. They responded to 17 calls in December.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 109.00 revenue for the
month,

John Leen stated he has been meeting with B & D and still trying to resolve some of the
problems with the approved sub-division. John & Bruce will be meeting with DCNR on January
6th concerning releasing the final payment of the park project.

Harry ‘Rodgers made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 06-01 to agree with our cable co.
Sus. Com. to change to Com Cast. Larry Sterner seconded.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 06-02 to name York Adams Tax
Bureau as collecting agent for certain taxes levied by the Township, Larry Sterner seconded.

Larry Sterner made a motion to have an agreement with York Adams Tax Bureau as
collector of Earned Income Tax, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Larry Sterner questioned why the 2 burned out properties on Smith Station Road have
not been cleaned up yet, and about the Wallen property.

The Fee Schedule will be reviewed, Harty feels there should be and administrative fee
added to some of the fees.

Paul Hilbert questioned if any of the park area will be leveled out so it can be properly
mowed and some of the gutters and rocks should be removed.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 121,791.38
Revenue 17,779.57
Expenditures 14,067.78
Ending Balance 125,503.17
STATE FUND - Savings 23,794.04
RECREATION FUND 2,000.08

INDEX FUND 101,682.62
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover

Kim Leovno

Kim Leoppo

Tax Claim Bureau
Cash

York Area Tax Bureau

PA Dept. of Transportation

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.

Clerk of Courts
Recorder of Deeds
Sherry Thomoson
Sherry Thompson

Zoning Officer

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dent. of Revenue
Recorder of Deeds
Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.

verizon

Cingular Wireless _
Wicke Office Machines
Hanover Publishing Co.
Arentz 0il Service, Inc.
Shipley Energy

0-N Minerals

Mill Run Express

KBS, Inc.

Lancaster Truck Bodies
PA 'Magazine

PSATS

Seidensticker, Keiter § Baughman

PA Planning Asso.

Interest

Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Deliquent Tax

Garbdge Tags

Earned Incomé Tax

State Police Fines
Refund
Crimnal Fines

Transfer Tax. .

"05 - Real Estate Tax
'05 - Per Capita Tax

1 - Bldg. Permit
TOTAL

Wages

Tax Deposit

~State Tax

Record King plan
Elec - Bldg
Street Lights
Street Lights
Phone |
Cell Phones
Supnplies

Legal Ads

Gas § Diesel
Hearing Fuel
Cinders

Truck Inspection
Deicing Salt
Blade
Subscription

Dues

Legal -~ Zoning Bd.
Dues

287.07
369.73
709.11
155.31

84.00
4,648.77
1,894.16

41.15

56.08
8,201.62
1.218.07

5.50
109.00
$ 17,779.57

589.38
763.27
110.66
23.00
159.99
409.04
131.95
136.94
95.58
404 .00
61.50
772.70
1,307.69
174 .57
219.78
4,5602.40
308.88
34.94
1,028.00
414.00
84.00

20167
20168
20169
20170
20171
20172
20173
20174
20175
20176
20177
20178
20179
20181
20180
20182
20183
20184
20185
20186
20187
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C. S. Davidson, Inc.
Dale Mummert

~sherry Thombson

}Iorma Markle
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Sher‘ry Thomoson
Phyllis Hilbert
T. Samuel Myers
Larry Sterner 7
Larry Sterner

Matthew Fuhrman

Harry Rodgers made a motion to

Engineering Fee 238.91
Tax Refund 127.39
Supplies 18.12
Wages 621.62
Tax Reimb. 47.87
Wages 101.14
Wages 381.97
Wages , 438.42
Supervisors Pay 137.95
Wages ..221.12

TOTAL $ 14,067.78

pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded.

Meeting adjourned at 8:17 PM.
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20188
20189
20190
20191
20192
20193
20194
20195
20196
20197
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