The 2006 Reorganizational Meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held Tuesday January 3, 2006 at the Heidelberg Township Municipa Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Bob Thoman, Christine Cecil, Paul Hilbert, Officer Lindenmuth, Kevin Amoss and Scott Rabenstine.

REORGANIZATION MEETING - Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint the following, designate meeting days and set wages as follows;

Harry Rodgers - Chairman

Norma Markle - Secretary - Treasurer

Larry Sterner Vice-Chairman Steve McKonly Solicator C. S. Davidson, Inc. Engineer SEO David Brown Alt. SEO Doug Stambaugh Zoning Officer Norma Markle Vacancy Board Sterling Myers Police Commission Harry Rodgers Zoning Hearing Bd. Prudence Keffer

Planning Commission - Larry Rohrbaugh & Tom Fort

Road Master - Larry Sterner
Asst. Road Master - Sam Myers
Ag. Security Bd. - Larry Sterner

Recreationn Board - Bruce Jones, Tim Grove, Dan Wilmont, Gene Nace, Larry

YATB Rep. - Rohrbaugh
YATB Alt. - Norma Markle

\* Supervisors Meetings - 1st Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

\* Planning Commission Meetings - 2nd Wednesday of each month @ 7:30 PM

\* Zoning Hearing Board Meetings - 4th Tuesday of month, as needed \* Supervisors may spend \$ 1,500.00 per month, without Board approval

\* Delegate to State Convention - All Elected officials and Secretary/Treasurer Voting Deligate - Norma Markle

## PAY RATES

Zoning Officer - \$ 14.85 Secretary/Treasurer - \$ 14.85 Maint. Personnel - \$ 11.65 Laborers - \$ 13.05 Asst. Road Master - \$ 16.15

Road Master - Set By Auditors

Harry Rodgers seconded.

Minutes of the December meetings were approved as distributed.

Officer Lindenmuth read the police report for November, they responded to 69 calls in the Township.

Bruce Jones reported they are working on enclosing the lower pavillion and getting electric to it and checking about getting a well drilled. Bruce & John will be meeting with DCNR

and YCCD on 1/27/06.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Bob Thoman presented his Final 2 lot sub-division plan (WHICH WAS SUBMITTED PRIOR TO ZONING CHANGES WERE ADOPTED) These lots have no road frontage and are accessed through a shared right-of-way, which was approved by the Zoning Hearing Board. Larry Sterner made a motion to conditionally approve the plan pending a proposed easement be reviewed by our solicator and also a deed be submitted. Harry Rodgers seconded.

H&H Excavating Co., Inc. and Christine Cecil Final Plan was presented by Christine Cecil. This plan was done to "square up" the property lines and this lies mostly in Jackson Township. Larry Stemer made a motion to approve this plan, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. They responded to 17 calls in December.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$109.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen stated he has been meeting with B & D and still trying to resolve some of the problems with the approved sub-division. John & Bruce will be meeting with DCNR on January 6th concerning releasing the final payment of the park project.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 06-01** to agree with our cable co. Sus. Com. to change to Com Cast. Larry Sterner seconded.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt *RESOLUTION 06-02* to name York Adams Tax Bureau as collecting agent for certain taxes levied by the Township, Larry Sterner seconded.

Larry Sterner made a motion to have an agreement with York Adams Tax Bureau as collector of Earned Income Tax, Harry Rodgers seconded.

Larry Sterner questioned why the 2 burned out properties on Smith Station Road have not been cleaned up yet, and about the Wallen property.

The Fee Schedule will be reviewed, Harry feels there should be and administrative fee added to some of the fees.

Paul Hilbert questioned if any of the park area will be leveled out so it can be properly mowed and some of the gutters and rocks should be removed.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	121,791.38 17,779.57 14,067.78 125,503.17
STATE FUND - Savings	23,794.04
RECREATION FUND	2,000.06
INDEX FUND	101,682.62

## 98 GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover	Interest	287.07	
Kim Leopo	Vehicle Fines	369.73	
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	709.11	
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Tax	155.31	
Cash	Garbage Tags	84.00	
York Area Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	4,648.77	
PA Dept. of Transportation	State Police Fines	1,894.16	
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Refund	41.15	
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	56.08	
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	8,201.62	
Sherry Thomoson	'05 - Real Estate Tax	1.218.07	
Sherry Thompson	'05 - Per Capita Tax	5.50	
Zoning Officer	1 - Bldg. Permit	109.00	
	TOTAL	\$ 17,779.57	
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES			
Norma Markle	Wages	589.38	20167
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	763.27	20168
PA Dept. of Revenue	State Tax	110.66	20169
Recorder of Deeds	Record King plan	23.00	20170
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	159.99	20171
Met-Ed	Street Lights	409.04	20172
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	131.95	20173
Verizon	Phone	136.94	20174
Cingular Wireless	Cell Phones	95.58	20175
Wicke Office Machines	Supplies	404.00	20176
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ads	61.50	20177
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Gas & Diesel	772.70	20178
Shipley Energy	Hearing Fuel	1,307.69	20179
O-N Minerals	Cinders	174.57	20181
Mill Run Express	Truck Inspection	219.78	20180
KBS, Inc.	Deicing Salt	4,502.40	20182
Lancaster Truck Bodies	Blade	308.88	20183
PA Magazine	Subscription	34.94	20184
PSATS	Dues	1,028.00	20185
Seidensticker, Keiter & Baughman	Legal - Zoning Bd.	414.00	20186
PA Planning Asso.	Dues	84.00	20187

	TOTAL	\$ 14,067.78	
Addition tuni man	Wages	221.12	20197
Matthew Fuhrman	Supervisors Pay 	137.95	20196
Larry Sterner	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	438.42	20195
Larry Sterner	Wages		
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	381.97	20194
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	101.14	20193
	Tax Reimb.	47.87	20192
Sherry Thompson	Wages	621.62	20191
Norma Markle	Supplies	18.12	20190
Sherry Thomoson		127.39	20189
Dale Mummert	Tax Refund	238.91	20188
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee	220 04	00100

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner seconded.

Meeting adjourned at 8:17 PM.

norma marple, Sec.